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И / Е

И / Е

ЖА

И / Е

Like yesterday, take turns with a partner: give them the infinitive, and check as they run through the conjugated forms. 

IMPORTANT: Only THREE types take these endings, in the whole language! We’ve seen the two most common already: И verbs (the 
second most common type, after АЙ verbs) and E verbs, which work exactly like И verbs. 

We’ll do a quick preview of the third and final type — which we’ll call ЖА verbs (say “zhah verbs”) — at the bottom of the page.

It’s worth glancing at the third and final verb type that takes “и” endings. In the name of this type (purely conventional, of course), the Ж can 
stand for any hushing (Ж Ч Ш Щ) or Й. Note the obvious point of confusion: these do take “и” endings despite having infiinitives in -ать!

REMEMBER: these two types work very much alike. Recall that АЙ verbs are the most common type of verb in Russian.

1. И and Е verbs

2. Preview of ЖА verbs

a) in these examples, a mutation is possible — and so occurs (in the я form only)

c) in these examples, no mutation is possible — ergo, there is none! Duh!

b) in these examples, a labial mutation is possible — and so occurs (in the я form only)

лететь Еend

платить Иshift

видеть Е

сидеть Еend

ходить Иshift

ездить И

пригласить Иend

чистить И

говорить Иend

помнить И

получить Иshift

учиться Иshift

решить Иend

гореть Иend

включить Иend

выключить И

лежать ЖАend

держать ЖАshift

стоять ЖАend

любить И

купить И

готовить И

оставить И

нравиться И

fly

pay

see

be sitting

go (foot)

go (vehicle)

invite

clean

talk

remember

receive

be a student

solve, decide

be burning

turn on

turn off

be lying down

hold

be standing

love

buy

prepare

leave

be pleasing

лечу, летишь, летит, летим, летите, летят

плачу, платишь, платит, платим, платите, платят

вижу, видишь, видит, видим, видите, видят

сижу, сидишь, сидит, сидим, сидите, сидят

хожу, ходишь, ходит, ходим, ходите, ходят

езжу, ездишь, ездит, ездим, ездите, ездят

приглашу, пригласишь, пригласит, пригласим, пригласите, пригласят

чищу, чистишь, чистит, чистим, чистите, чистят

говорю, говоришь, говорит, говорим, говорите, говорят

помню, помнишь, помнит, помним, помните, помнят

получу, получишь, получит, получим, получите, получат

учусь, учишься, учится, учимся, учитесь, учатся

решу, решишь, решит, решим, решите, решат

горю, горишь, горит, горим, горите, горят

включу, включишь, включит, включим, включите, включат

выключу, выключишь, выключит, выключим, выключите, выключат

лежу, лежишь, лежит, лежим, лежите, лежат

держу, держишь, держит, держим, держите, держат

стою, стоишь, стоит, стоим, стоите, стоят

люблю, любишь, любит, любим, любите, любят

куплю, купишь, купит, купим, купите, купят

готовлю, готовишь, готовит, готовим, готовите, готовят

оставлю, оставишь, оставит, оставим, оставите, оставят

нравлюсь, нравишься, нравится, нравимся, нравитесь, нравятся


